

# 07-3042-cr

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellant,*

v.

JEFFREY STEIN, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL  
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SUSAN J. HACKETT  
RENEE S. DANKNER  
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL  
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 293-4103  
*Counsel for Association of Corporate  
Counsel*

MARK I. LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN M. GREEN  
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th St., N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 824-1437  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATION .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE THOMPSON MEMO AND ITS APPLICATION IN THIS CASE ARE CONTRARY TO THE IMPORTANT AND LEGITIMATE PUBLIC POLICIES SUPPORTING A COMPANY’S PAYMENT OF THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF EMPLOYEES ARISING OUT OF ACTS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT. ....	3
I. ADVANCEMENT OF LEGAL FEES IS A LEGITIMATE AND ROUTINE BUSINESS PRACTICE. ....	5
II. ADVANCEMENT OF LEGAL FEES SERVES IMPORTANT AND LEGITIMATE BUSINESS AND PUBLIC PURPOSES. ....	9
III. THE THOMPSON MEMO IS CONTRARY TO LEGITIMATE BUSINESS PRACTICE AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

### Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	20
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	11
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	27
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	25
<i>Heffernan v. Pacific Dunlop GNB Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	25
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005), subsequent opinion, 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Majkowski v. American Imaging Management Services, LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	5, 7, 10
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	25
<i>Ridder v. Cityfed Financial Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	7, 10, 13
<i>Scharf v. Edgecomb Corp.</i> , No. 15224, 1997 WL 762656 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 1997) .....	11
<i>Stifel Financial Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002).....	10, 12

<i>T.S. Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	5, 9, 11, 25
<i>U.S. v. Stolt-Nielsen</i> , No. 06-cr-466, 2007 WL 4225664 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Wittig</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Kan. 2004) .....	26

## Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 50.15(a)(7) (2007).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 50.16 (2007).....	8

## Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, Recommendation 302B and Related Report .....	8, 21, 26
American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>The Erosion of Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product Doctrine in Federal Investigations</i> , 41 DUQ. L. REV. 307 (2003), <a href="http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/policy/am06302.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/policy/am06302.pdf</a> .....	4
Theodore L. Banks, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Recent Trends in Internal Investigations</i> , ACC DOCKET 24 (Apr. 2007).....	23
JOSEPH W. BISHOP, LAW OF CORPORATE OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE (2006).....	7, 15
Chad R. Brown, <i>In-House Counsel Responsibilities in the Post-Enron Environment</i> , ACCA DOCKET 92 (May 2003) <a href="http://www.ucc.com/protected/pub/docket/m03/inhouse1.php">http://www.ucc.com/protected/pub/docket/m03/inhouse1.php</a> .....	23
Ken Brown, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Called to Account: Indictment of Andersen in Shredding Case Puts Its Future in Question</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 15, 2002.....	21
Lynley Browning, <i>Judges Press Companies That Cut Off Legal Fees</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 17, 2006.....	8
The Coalition to Preserve the Attorney-Client Privilege, <i>Statement Submitted to the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 2nd Sess. (Sept. 12, 2006) .....	2, 22
Laurie P. Cohen, <i>In the Crossfire: Prosecutors’ Tough New Tactics Turn Firms Against Employees</i> , WALL ST. J., June 4, 2004.....	17, 18, 26
Sarah Helen Duggin, <i>Internal Corporate Investigations: Legal Ethics, Professionalism and the Employee Interview</i> , 2003 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 859.....	<i>passim</i>

John R. Emshwiller & Kara Scannell, <i>Merrill Faces Issue of Enron Legal Fees: To Pay or Not to Pay?</i> WALL ST. J., May 11, 2005.....	8
FEDERALIST PAPERS NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (1st Modern Library 1941).....	25
3A William Meade Fletcher, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF CORPORATIONS § 1344 (Cumm. Supp. 2007).....	6
Sean J. Griffith, <i>Uncovering a Gatekeeper: Why the SEC Should Mandate Disclosure of Details Concerning Directors’ and Officers’ Liability Insurance Policies</i> , 154 U. PA. L. REV. 1147 (2006).....	14
Peter J. Henning, <i>Targeting Legal Advice</i> , 54 AM. U. L. REV. 669 (2005).....	4, 19
Nathan Koppel, <i>U.S. Pressures Firms Not to Pay Staff Legal Fees</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 28, 2006.....	12
Colin P. Marks, <i>Thompson/McNulty Memo Internal Investigations: Ethical Concerns of the “Deputized” Counsel</i> , 38 ST. MARY’S L.J. 1065 (2007) ..	23
Kurt A. Mayr, II, <i>Indemnification of Directors and Officers: The “Double Whammy” of Mandatory Indemnification under Delaware Law in Waltuch v. Contcommodity Services, Inc.</i> , 42 VILL. L. REV. 223 (1997)....	10
David Pitofsky, <i>Has the Government Gone Too Far in its War on Corporate Crime?</i> , WALL. ST. J., Nov. 1, 2006.....	21
John Power, <i>Show Me the Money: The Thompson Memo, Stein, and an Employee’s Right to the Advancement of Legal Fees under the McNulty Memo</i> , 64 WASH & LEE L. REV. 1205 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Statement of Karen J. Mathis, President of the American Bar Association, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on the McNulty Memorandum’s Effect on the Right to Counsel in Corporate Investigations</i> , 110th Cong. 1st Sess. 14 (Mar. 8, 2007)	

<a href="http://www.acc.com/public/policy/attyclient/richardwhitemcNultytestimony.pdf">http://www.acc.com/public/policy/attyclient/richardwhitemcNultytestimony.pdf</a> .....	19
<i>Statement of Richard T. White, Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Association of Corporate Counsel, Before the H. Comm. on Judiciary, 110th Cong. 1st Sess. 8 (Mar. 8, 2007)</i> .....	24
<a href="http://www.abanet.org/poludr/letters/attyclient/2007mar08_pricewaiver.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/poludr/letters/attyclient/2007mar08_pricewaiver.pdf</a>	
Robert R. Stauffer & Thomas P. Monroe, <i>Internal Investigations: Conducting Employee Interviews After Stein and the McNulty Memorandum</i> , 5 BNA CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT 363 (Apr. 6, 2007).....	20, 26
Karl E. Stauss, Note, <i>Indemnification in Delaware: Balancing Policy Goals and Liabilities</i> , 29 Del. J. Corp. L. 143 (2004).....	6, 8
Noah D. Stein, Note, <i>Prosecutorial Ethics and the McNulty Memo: Should the Government Scrutinize an Organization’s Payment of Its Employees’ Attorneys’ Fees</i> , 75 Fordham Law Rev. 3245 (2007).....	12
Julie Triedman, <i>Buried Alive</i> , CORPORATE FRAUD 80 (Fall 2007 Supp. to the AMERICAN LAWYER and CORPORATE COUNSEL).....	7, 16, 17
Norman Veasey, Report to the Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 1st Sess. 12 (Sept. 13, 2007) <a href="http://acc.com/public/veasey.pdf">http://acc.com/public/veasey.pdf</a> .....	13
Christopher A. Wray & Robert K. Hur, <i>Corporate Criminal Prosecution in a Post-Enron World</i> , 43 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1095 (2006).....	20
Christopher A. Wray, <i>Remarks to the Association of Certified Fraud Examiners, Mid-South Chapter</i> (Sept. 2, 2004).....	20
